TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/15/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Synchronicity, Inc.		02/15/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Network Resource, LLC
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Michael Carrillo and Penelope Sallberg
Street Address:	572 East Green Street
Internal Address:	Suite 306
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91101
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78796367	WILDHIRE
Serial Number:	77088425	WILDHIRE
Serial Number:	77088420	WILDHIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(818)907-9896 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

818 907 8986 Phone:

Email: ltakahashi@narvidscott.com

Correspondent Name: Linda Takahashi Address Line 1: 15060 Ventura Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 490

Address Line 4: Sherman Oaks, CALIFORNIA 91403

TRADEMARK REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0373

900069586

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25047-02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda B. Takahashi	
Signature:	/lbt/	
Date:	02/16/2007	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignm Mark fm Synch to NR signed#page1.tif source=Assignm Mark fm Synch to NR signed#page2.tif source=Assignm Mark fm Synch to NR signed#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0374

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment ("Agreement") is entered into as of February 15, 2007, by and between SYNCHRONICITY, INC., a California corporation ("Company") and Network Resource, LLC, a California limited liability company ("NR"), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Company is the owner of those certain trademarks known as "WILDHIRE" and "WILDHIRE (design)" (individually "Mark" and collectively "Marks") which is used in connection with the development, licensing and maintenance of a database computer program for candidate referral services, and various computer services in connection therewith.
- B. Applications for registration of the Marks have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows: (i) WILDHIRE (design mark) as Serial Number 78796367 on January 20, 2006, in International Classes 009 and Class 035; (ii) WILDHIRE (word mark) as Serial Number 77088425 in International Class 009; and (iii) WILDHIRE (word mark) as Serial Number 77088420 in International Class 035.
 - C. Company desires to assign said Marks and all rights therein to NR.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and the terms and conditions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The parties hereby represent and warrant to each other that the matters set forth in the Recitals are true and correct.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration for the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Company hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to NR, all of its right, title and interest in and to the said Marks and any and all variations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
- 3. <u>No other Registration.</u> Company has not filed any other applications to register the Marks.
- 4. <u>Additional Documents and Acts.</u> Each party agrees to execute and deliver such additional documents and instruments and to perform such additional acts as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate, carry out and perform all of the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Agreement and to enable Company to secure or renew any trademark registration or other right in the Marks.
- 5. <u>Complete Agreement.</u> This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter herein and hereby replaces and supersedes all prior written and oral agreements or statements between them.

1

- 6. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. Parties in Interest. Except as expressly set forth herein; nothing in this Agreement shall confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on any person or entity other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Nothing herein shall relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any third person to any party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third person any right of subrogation or action over or against any party to this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Pronouns: Statutory References</u>. All pronouns and all variations thereof shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, ferminine, or neuter, singular or plural, as the context in which they are used may require.
- 9. <u>Headings</u>. All headings herein are inserted only for convenience and ease of reference and are not to be considered in the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Arbitration</u>. Any controversy between the parties arising out of this Agreement shall be submitted to the American Arbitration Association for arbitration in Los Angeles, California. The costs of the arbitration, including any American Arbitration Association administration fee, the arbitrator's fee, and costs for the use of facilities during the hearings, shall be borne equally by the parties to the arbitration. Attorneys' fees may be awarded to the prevalting or most prevailing party at the discretion of the arbitrator. The arbitrator shall not have any power to alter, amend, modify or change any of the terms of this Agreement, or not available in a court of law.
- 11. <u>Provisional Remedy</u>. Each of the parties reserves the right to file with a court of competent jurisdiction an application for temporary or preliminary injunctive relief, writ of attachment, writ of possession, temporary protective order and/or appointment of a receiver on the grounds that the arbitration award to which the applicant may be entitled may be rendered ineffectual in the absence of such relief.
- 12. <u>Enforcement of Judgment.</u> Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction thereof.
- 13. <u>Jurisdiction.</u> The parties hereto agree that jurisdiction for any dispute concerning this Agreement shall be and remain in the District Court located in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.
- 14. <u>Costs.</u> The costs of the arbitration, including any American Arbitration Association administration fee, the arbitrator's fee, and costs for the use of facilities during the hearings, shall be borne equally by the parties to the arbitration. Attorneys' fees may be awarded to the prevailing or most prevailing party at the discretion of the arbitrator.
- 15. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby.

16. Remedies Cumulative. The remedies under this Agreement are cumulative and shall not exclude any other remedies to which any person may be lawfully entitled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first appearing above.

"COMPANY"

SYNCHRONICITY, INC. A California corporation

By: (Chiltry Callying Penelope Sallberg, Secretary

NETWORK RESOURCE, LLC
A California limited liability company

Michael Carrillo, Member Manager

By: <u>Livilla Gill Vil</u> Penelope Sallberg, Member Manager

RECORDED: 02/16/2007 REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0377